CHANGE ORDER OWNER 7 CVUHSD
ARCHITECT 5 WLC
CONTRACTOR [ Pefia Grading & Demo
™M 7 TELACU Construction Management (TCM)
OTHER [
PROJECT: Hawthorne High School Phase 2 - Classroom Addition CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2(Two)
Centinela Valley Union High School District
4859 W. El Segungo Blvd, Hawthorne, CA 90250 DATE OF ISSUANCE: 12/17/2020
TO: Pena Grading & Demo CONTRACT DATE: 6/5/2018
11253 Vinedale Street
Sun Valley, CA 91352 CONTRACT FOR: Bid Package #01
This Contract is changed as follows:
COR #08 [Transite water line abatement per the report provided by A-Tech. $57,871.07
COR #09 |Procedure 5 asbestos abatement for the chalk boards in Building 20 and 22 $6,764.60
Subtotal of this Change Order $64,635.67
Not Valid Until Signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor
The original Contract Sum was. $2,060,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Order: $43,144.35
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order wa $2,103,144.35
The Contract Sum will be (increased/deereased) by this change Order in the amount of.............. $64,635.67
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $2,167,780.02
Contract Time will be-nereased/decreasedfunchanged by this change order by.............ccoccovevvveeecenecnenns 0 Days
Calendar Date of Project completion as of this change order..........ccccocovcvivcviivicicniccrccicnnns N/A

The Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, and the price specified for each item and the extension of time allowed, if any, for completion of he entire Work as stated herein,
and agrees to furnish all labor, materials, and service, and perform all work necessary to complete all additional work specified or the consideration stated herein. Submission of sums which have
no basis in fact or which Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be violation of the False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 et seq. It is
understood that the changes herein to the Contract shall only be effective when approved by the governing board of the District. It is expressly understood that the value of the extra Work or
changes includes all of the contractor’s costs, expenses, field overhead, home office overhead, profit, both direct and indirect, resulting from additional time required on the Project or resulting
from delay to the Project. Any costs, expenses, damages, or time extensions not included are deemed waived.

CONTRACTOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ARCHITECT OF RECORD OWNER

PENA GRADING & DEMO NCC, INC. TELACU CONSTRUCTION WLC CENTINELA VALLEY UNION HIGH
11253 Vinedale Street 2904 Via De La Guerra 604 N. Eckhoff St. 8163 Rochester Avenue 14901 S. Inglewood Avenue

Sun Valley, CA 91352 Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274 Orange, CA 92686 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Lawndale, CA 90260

Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature

By: By: By: By: By:

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:

lofl



TELACU Construction Management
604 N. Eckhoff Street
Orange, CA 92868
Ph: 714.541.2390
Fx: 714.541.9411
December 17, 2020
SENT VIA EMAIL

Eric Mirabal

Centinela Valley Union High School District
14901 S. Inglewood Ave

Lawndale, CA 90260

RE: HAWTHORNE HIGH SCHOOL PHASE 2 CLASSROOM ADDITION PROJECT - CHANGE ORDER #02
SUMMARY - BID PACKAGE 01 ABATEMENT/DEMOLITION — PENA GRADING & DEMOLITION

Mr. Mirabal,

Pursuant to the request of the Centinela Valley Union High School District (“CVUHSD”), TELACU Construction
Management (“TCM”) has prepared this memo in order to provide the CVUHSD with a summary of all approved change
orders related to abatement & demolition of Bid package BP01 for the Hawthorne High School Phase 2 — Classroom
Addition Project. The following should provide a brief background, origination, description, and total cost for various
contractor change orders incurred by CVUHSD.

C.O.R. # 08 — TRANSITE WATER LINE ABATEMENT PER THE REPORT PROVIDED BY A-TECH
Background: Upon demolition activities the contractor identified underground pipe suspected of being transite
(asbestos) pipe that was not accounted for in the initial asbestos/lead report provided at the time of bid. After
conducting lab tests of the suspect material it was determined that materials needed to be abated.

Origination: Unforeseen conditions.

Impact: TCM directed the contractor to proceed with the removal/abatement of the transite (asbestos) pipe in
order to keep the project moving forward.

Cost: The Contractor was approved for $57,871.07 per C.O.R. #08.

Reference Documents: C.O.R. #08

C.O.R. # 09 —ASBESTOS ABATEMENT FOR THE CHALK BOARDS IN BUILDING 20 AND 22
Background: Upon demolition activities the contractor identified old chalkboards (covered by marker boards)
suspected of containing asbestos that were not accounted for in the initial asbestos/lead report provided at the
time of bid. After conducting lab tests of the suspect materials it was determined that materials needed to be
abated.

Origination: Unforeseen conditions.

Impact: TCM directed the contractor to proceed with the removal/abatement of the chalkboards in order to keep
the project moving forward.
1



Cost: The Contractor was approved for $6,764.60 per C.O.R. #09.

Reference Documents: C.O.R. #09

Respectfully,

Scott Lansdown
Project Manager
TELACU Construction Management



PENA¥?

11253 Vinedale St.

Sun Valley, CA 91352
(818) 768-5202 Office
(818) 252-1798 Fax

Lic. # 739422
GRADING & DEMOLITION
Change Order Request
PGD Job #: 18-021 COR #: 8
To (Customer): TELACU Attention: Scott Lansdown
Phone #: 714-656-7015 Email:

Job Name/Address:

Hawthorne High School Phase 2 Classroom Addition

4859 W El Segundo Blvd, Hawthorne, CA 90250

As of submittal date, this scope of work is:

Description of Work:

Transite line abatement per the report provided by A-Tech. Subcontractor pricing and A-Tech documentatior

Final Cost

included in this CO. Work performed on T&M due to the unknown nature of the asbestos line. Sub costs below.

Includes line stop and removal, excavation and backfill, transite line removal and disposal, cap up and

concrete for thrust block.

Peia Labor 4 Hrs 98.00 $ 392.00
Skid Steer 2 Hrs 135.00 $ 270.00
Excavator 4 Hrs 215.00 $ 860.00
Peiia Supervision 2 Hrs 105.00 $ 210.00

$ 1,732.00
OVERHEAD & PROFIT 10% $ 173.20

$ 1,905.20 $ 1,905.20
IDR (Sub Cost attached) 1 LS 27,058.55 $ 27,058.55
Moe Plumbing/ Koppl (Sub Cost attached) 1 LS 24,898.00 $ 24,898.00
SUBTOTAL $ 51,956.55
OVERHEAD & PROFIT 5% $ 2,597.83

$ 54,554.38 $ 54,554.38
SUBTOTAL $ 56,459.58
BOND FEES 2.5% $ 1,411.49
Final Cost* $ 57,871.07

*Total based on T&M tickets attached. The line was buried and encased, the quantity was unknown.

Submitted By: Tony Xavier
PM

Submittal Date: 12/16/2020






CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #9

Date: November 16, 2020 Sent Via Email: waxavier@penaweb.com

Tony Xavier, PM
Pefia Grading & Demolition, Inc.

Project Name: Asbestos Abatement Hawthorne High School
e Scope of work — Removed transite pipe.
e Total of Cost of Work--$-32:135-56 $27,058.55
Please issue a change order at your earliest convenience

Jay Gandhi
Senior Project Manager

4938 E LA PALMA AVENUE, ANAHEIM, CA-92807
TEL: 714-340-3333 FAX: 714-709-4729



T&M : CO#9_Transite Pipe Removal

Regular Hours

Date Mobilization AQMD Notification [(Labor) Operator Excavator Roll Plastic 6 Mil Disposal
Wednesday, November 4, 2020 1.0 1.0 12 0 0 1
Thursday, November 5, 2020 32 8 8 1
Friday, November 6, 2020 34 8 8 5 4.00
Monday, November 9, 2020 16 4 4 1
Total Hours | $ 2,500.00 | S 930.05 | S 94.00 20.00 20.00 | S 8.00 (S 4.00
Unit Cost | $ 1.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 80.00 105.00 125.00 | $ 90.00 3,000.00
Cost without markup S 2,500.00 | $ 930.05 | $ 7,520.00 2,100.00 2,500.00 | $ 720.00 | $ 12,000.00
Total Cost without markup
S 25,770.05
Total Cost with markup (35-88-%)} [S————32;135:56

%5

$ 27,058.55
















South Coast Air Quality Management District

.................. 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4182

Phone: (909) 396-2336

www.agmd.gov

Rule 1403 Notification of Procedure 5 Asbestos Removal

Please maintain a copy of this Notification at the job site, either electronic or paper.

Project Type

Project Type
Origin Date
Approved By
Completed By

User Email

Contractor Information

Company Name

City
Zip
CSLB License #

Supervisor #1

Site Information

Site Name
Site Street #
Cross Street
City

Zip

Contact Name

Site Owner
City
Zip

Project Start Date
Project Work Shift(s)

Number of Floors

Number of Building/Dwelling Units

Asbestos Survey
Asbestos Removed
Describe Work

Project Information

Asbestos Information

Asbestos Removal
10/20/2020 11:31:02 AM
Christopher Ravenstein
Niddhi Khara

niddhi@idrdemo.com

INTEGRATED DEMOLITION AND
REMEDIATION IN

ANAHEIM
92807
1003504

Jose Sanchez

Hawthorne HS Abatement P5
4985

HAWTHORNE
90250

Jose Sanchez

Centinela Valley Union HS District
Lawndale

90260

11/3/2020
Day

0

0

Yes

No

Asbestos P5 Abatement

Amount of Asbestos in each type in Sq.Ft

Project Urgency

Date

Phone Number

Address

State

OSHA REG #

Phone

Project #
Street Name
Site County
State

Contact Phone

Owner Address

State

Project End Date
Building Size in Sq.ft
Building Age (years)
Building Prior Use
Asbestos Found

Building to be Demolished

Describe Work Location

Facility ID

182946

Routine

10/28/2020

Notification Number

629712

(714) 340-3333-200(Ex.)

4938 LA PALMA AVE

CA

1137
(909) 837-5422

2018-261A
W EL SEGUNDO BLVD

CA

(909)837-5422

14901 South Inglewood Ave

CA

11/9/2020
0

0

School

Yes

NA

Excavation site by Bldg 18




Acoustic Ceiling 0 Linoleum

Ducting 0 Dry Wall
Contents/Possessions 0 Carpet and/or Padding
Transite 1515 Roofing

Other (Friable) 0 Coal Tar Wrap

Other (Non-friable) 0 Contaminated Soil

Asbestos Amount to be Removed in Sq.Ft

FRIABLE 2020
CLASS I 1515
CLASS IT 0

Total 3535
Asbestos Removal From Pipes

o O 0o o o

Asbestos Detection Procedure(s) Survey , Bulk Sampling , Inspection

Survey Information

Certified Asbestos Inspector Name Robert Williams

Survey Plan Date 10/6/2020 12:00:00 AM

Email rwilliams@a-tech.com

Waste Information

Waste Transporter

Address 1211 WEST GLADSTONE AVENUE
State CA

Landfill Azusa Land Reclamation

Address 1211 W Gladstone St

State CA

Fee Payment

BDC SPECIAL WASTE SERVICES

Insulation

HEPA Vacuum & wet wipe
Mastic (Non-friable)
Stucco

Mastic (Friable)

Control Procedures

Certification Expiration Date

Phone Number

City
Zip

City
Zip

CPI Increase

o O ©o o o

Fire Proofing

Debris

Floor Tiles (Non-friable)
Plaster

Floor Tile (Friable)

7/15/2021 12:00:00 AM
(714)434-6360

AZUSA
91702

Azusa
91702

e Due to COVID-19, the South Coast AQMD Governing Board voted to credit back the FY 2020-21 CPI-based increase of

2.8%.

e The amount due reflects this credit and shows FY 2019-20 rates.

Total Amount of Asbestos to be Removed in sq.ft
Tracking Number

Project Size Fee

Additional Fee

Total Fee

Payment Made

Balance Due

3535
3727338
199.13
730.92
$ 930.05
$ 930.05
$0

By clicking the Sign & Submit button, I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of SCAQMD Rule 1403 and the Asbestos NESHAP (CFR Title
40, Part 61, Subpart M) will be onsite during the demolition or renovation and evidence that the required training has been accomplished by this
person will be available for inspection during normal business hours. In addition, I certify that all of the information contained herein and information

submitted with this Notification is true and correct.







INVOICE

|MOE|

Project Name: Hawthorne High School - Safe Off

C.O.R.# 679-002

Date: 11/17/2020

Project#: 679

To: Pena Grading & Demolition From: H.L. Moe

Attn: Tony Xavier
1253 Vinedale Street
Sun Valley, CA 91352

526 Commercial Street
Glendale, CA 91203

Phone: (818) 240-2040 Fax: (818)240-1844

Work performed as follows:

T&M - LINE STOP

1: 10/30/20 through 1105/20 - Install line stop on 6" water line. - see attached w/o's.

Invoice Total

$24,898.00

Remit Payment's to:
H.L. Moe Co., Inc - 526 Commercial Street Glendale, CA 91203

Invoice total amount due upon receipt of this invoice. Overdue accounts subject to a service charge of 1.5% per month.

Page 1 of 2



INVOICE

I M o E . Invoice # 679-002
q Date:  11/17/2020
Project Name: Hawthorne High School - Safe Off Project#: 679
Labor
[ Labor Type | Man Hrs| $/Hr| Burden| Fringe|  TotalTax| Total Labor |
FOREMAN 35.00 $126.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,441.50
JOURNEYMAN 35.00 $110.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,880.45
LABORER - GROUP 8.00 $92.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $736.00
v
SHOP - 4.00 $135.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $540.00
PICK-UP/DELIVER
Sub Total $0.00 $9,597.95
Grand Total $0.00 $9,597.95
Materials
| Materials | Quantit1| Cost TotalTax Total Materials
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/03/20 1.00 $1,407.94 $133.75 $1,541.69
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/04/20 1.00 $1,456.90 $138.41 $1,595.31
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/05/20 1.00 $66.16 $6.29 $72.45
Sub Total $278.45 $3,209.45
Grand Total $278.45 $3,209.45
Equipment
| Equipment | Quantity| Cost| TotaITax| Total Eguigment|
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 10/30/20 1.00 $1,992.00 $0.00 $1,992.00
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/02/20 1.00 $192.00 $0.00 $192.00
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/03/20 1.00 $110.00 $0.00 $110.00
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/04/20 1.00 $110.00 $0.00 $110.00
SEE ATTACHE W/O - 11/05/20 1.00 $48.00 $0.00 $48.00
Sub Total 0.00 $2,452.00
Grand Total 0.00 $2,452.00
Expenses
[ Expenses | Quantity| Cost| TotalTax | Total Expense |
KOPPL PIPELINE SRV #209350 1.00 $6,297.00 $0.00 $6,297.00
Sub Total $0.00 $6,297.00
Grand Total $0.00 $6,297.00
Total $21,556.40
Overhead $2,155.64
Profit $1,185.60
Total $24,898.00

Page 2 of 2
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H.L. Moe Co., Inc.
M 0 E Piumbing Contractors
% l 526 Commaercial Street
Glendale, Caiif. 91203

818-240-2040 - Fux B18-240-1844
Contraciors License No., 254678

WORK ORDER

ADDRESS W\ LT A C.L Q\C\\CQZ)MO TS DATE 1(\/’%’\/&0

w08 + (o

LOCATION \_—-\‘.(}‘\}\J)f\’\f)fﬂ My %\q ‘%c;\m@vi PO # _

JOB DESCRIPTION:

Digainc o fp Sac ({ne STOP,

MATERIAL OFFICE ONLY LABOR QOFFICE ONLY
NO. TOoTAL =
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL MEN CLASS. HOURS RATE TOTAL
A Rack Hoe [ lem 1%
T R
{ 24 ™
t iHen (R
TOTAL, INCLUDING
FRINGE, INSUR. & TAXES
— SUPERVISION
{2} TOTAL LARDR
TOTAL COST SUMMARY
SALES TAX
DESCRIPTION TOTAL
f1] TOTAL MATERIAL {NCL. TAX
{1} MATERIAL UNCL, TAX)
EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE OFFICE ONLY
TIME RATE TOTAL 2} LABOR
\ i\ﬂwc) < e <Q (85 =1 {1320 ks couwment & misc
TMBILIZAT o0 A §OD—
TRACC g (6 (G2, —|TOTAL COST
OVERHEAD COST 0 . |
A9 7~
o TOTAL COSTS
PROFIT r
{3} TOTAL EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE AMOLUINT BUE

& PROFET

TQ HiL MOE CO,
DESCRIBED ABOVE. WE AGREE TO PAY ALL COSTS INCURRED BY YOU iN THE PERFORMANCE OF SAID WORK, PLUS OVERHEAD

INC.: YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO PROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK

HL. mﬁ%ﬁ m M\/J\ CUSTOMER \%Fﬁh
ﬁ, ff&l@ O o g@l@i/ O

I




H.L. Moe Co., Inc.
' M o E Plurmbing Contractors
‘ ' 526 Commercial Streef
Glendate, Calif. 91203

818-240-2040 - Fax 818-240-1844
Contractors License No. 2544678

CUSTOMER

e TIAD DATE \.\]Q!QO
. JoB # Lo 1CA
rocarion ¥4 A PO #

JOB DESCRIPTION:

B X (o= W@n& ..... Pren oo (o Laote Line(arugz

g3
Mi?‘)j D¢ J\f )
i “'H-..\_ '/
MATERIAL QFFICE ONLY LABOR QOFFICE ONLY
NG, TOTAL
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL MEN CELASS, HOURS RATE TOTAL
i |0 L
v L
.

TOTAL, INCLUDING
FRINGE, INSUR. & TAXES

SUPERVISION

{2} TOTAL LABOR

TOTAL COST SUMMARY
SALES TAX

DESCRIPHION TOTAL
(1} TOTAL MATERIAL (INCL. TAX}

{1) MATERIAL {INCL. TAX}

EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE OFFICE ONLY
TIME RATE TOTAL {2} LABOR
TRIAGE . X g (6 192 7 by equiemenT & wisc.

TOTAL COST

OVERHEAD COST

TOTAL COSTS

PROFIT

(3} TOTAL EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE AMOUNT PUE

TO HL. MOE CO., INC: YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO PROVIDE LABOR, MAYERIALS B EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK
DESCRIBED ABOVE. WE AGREE TO PAY ALL COSTS INCURRED 8Y YOU N THE PERFORMANCE OF SAID WORK, PLUS QVERHEAD

& PROFIT.

4
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o\ Gy Punes o e | [a 95
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H.L. Moe Co., Inc.

I M o E Piurnbing Contractors

g l 526 Commercial Sireet
Glendale, Calif. 21203
818-240G-2040 - Fax 818-240-1844

Contractors License No. 254678

| _  WORK ORDER 4
cusTomer T2 . \ A9 LN (X lprepareD sg@ﬁm:ﬂ)m&

DATE H o)
J08 # {19

rocation V4 \A S+ PO #

JOB DESCHIPT 1ON: _@_ &Q
QMMMM@M@MMP@L

ADDRESS

MATERIAL OFFICE ONLY LABOR QFFICE ONLY
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL 3& CLASS. gg&% RATE TOTAL
SNED | O NCRGATH 7423126 136079 €0 | R
Ay LNESTO R SQSTLT 1K4rpl LI [
o ONMSTRUT /g (874 (670
QT L NVTS 31 775"
A 3 \IASKRERS 13 490
O | S QAesad 10Y 2140
e TOTAL, INCLUDING
= ézﬁZf?(, FRINGE. INSUR. & TAXES
L SUPERVISION
{7 TOTAL LABOR
L TOTAL COST SUMMARY
SALES TAX
{1} TOTAL MATERIAL (INCL. TAX) OESCAIFTION ToTA
EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE OFFICE ONLY B 1) MATERIAL tiNct. T
KOPPL B 22 4%5 || e RATE TOTAL (2} LABOR
. Lle (gg f&?ﬁ%&\'\:\?ﬁ QQ j él: ng:-? _— (3) EQUIPMENT & MISC.
‘r ORI (BT i -
“[ a1\ '; 1‘3: - TOTAL COST
QA\Q 95‘&'\) q [ 5,# {g - OVERHEAD COST @ . . ]
T‘Q_,\/\,CLC__ ) Qg 16— I=ED zg‘rm_ cOSTS
! [ 5 — FPROFIT
{4} TOTAL EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE AMOUNT DUE

TO HL MOE CO. INC.. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO PROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK
DESCRIBED ABOVE. WE AGREE TO PAY ALL COSTS INCURRED BY YOU IN THE PERFORMANCE OF SAID WORK, PLUS OVERHEAD

& PROFIT.
HL. MOE G;M /\ CUSTOME (\ %
i e ] / m/ac’:“




RE TP

Koppl Pipeline Services, Inc.

W' -% L]
§m dba Koppi Services | nv OI ce
p 1228 Date Street
KOPPL Montebelfo, CA B0640-6373 Date irvoice #
Phone » 323-888-2211 Faxe 323-888-2232
www. koppl.com 11172020 22485
Biil To: Job Location:
H.L. Moe Company, inc. Hawthorne High School
526 Commercial Street 4859 E| Segundo
Clendale, CA 81203 Hawtrome, CA 90250
Contact Faustino 818-835-4953
KPS Job No. Customer PO Number FOB Tech Ship Date Terms Due Date
209350 6879-009-TM Hawthorne MG 11512020 Net 30 121712020
Qty Description of Service Price Each Amount
Material:
116" x 4" TPS All Stainiess Steel Ling Stop Fitting for AC - 7.26 OD - 150 PSI
118" X 1 Brass Service Saddie
1| 1" Mueller Corp Stop
l.abor and Equipment to Complete:
116" Line Stop on a AC Waler Line - 7.20 OD - 150 PS! 6,297.00 8,287.00
Remit to:
Koppt Services Total $5, 287.60
1228 Date Street
Montebello, CA 30840
N_Qw Accepting: The Koappt Family of Campanies
Visa, MasterCard Koppl Pipeling Services, InC. « American Hot Taps Inc. » Hot Taps Ltd. Inc.
ACH Payment Contractor's License - CCL#844802 AZCLEROCZ16715 NVCL#0060642 HICL#31595

Efectronic invoicing Now Avaitable!
wiwrw.koppl.com
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CEMEX
4120 £ Jurupa St Ste 202
COntarle, CA 81761-1423

CEMEX Construction Materials Pacific, LLC
Palomar Transit Mix

T TRTEPLAT T YU TLRE [ SRR R IO

INV2ADOO181
HLMOE COINC

526 COMMERCIAL ST
GLENDALE CA 91203-2861

DETAILED INFORMATION BY PO ~ -

INVOICE R

Dater 11032020

invoice No: 9442877268

Terms: Net 20th prox

Payment Due O 12/20/2020

Jab No: 14973007

Legat Address: 4858 W. EL SEGUNDO 8LVD
Account No: 3140856

Account Name: HE MOE COINC

For All Inquiries Call:
809-874-5500

Remit To.
CEMEX | PO Box 100497 | Pasadena, CA 91180-0497

PD Number: 579

J DELIVERY ADDRESS: 4859 W. EL SEGUNDO BLVD, HAWTHORNE, HAWTHORNE, CA, 40250

Ship Date | Dellvery Ref# Product Code f Description Qty UOM | Met Price By UOM Hnits Amount Freight | 7Tx
13032020 8089827447 29323953 1001368 MINIIUM LCAD CHARGE- DIV 10, (CONCRETE 1.900 RC 57500 1 RC 1.000 37540 000 T
11032020 80BOB27447 29323053 1148455 SERV,CHARGE WAITING TIME 14,000 EA $200 0t MIN 13.980 $27.95 $0.00
11032020 BDBOB27447 20323853 1202749 ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE PER LOAD 1000 EA $2000 1 PC 1.000 $20.00 3680 T
THO32020 8089027447 29323053 1247817 STANDARD FUEL SURCHARGE PC-DIV 10 RM 1.006 EA 34000 1 PC 1.000 $40.00 $600 T
1103/2020  B08S82Y447 29323853 1418712 4000 17 2P 6000 ¥YDI  $0400 1t D3 6,000 $624.00 3800 T
11/03/2020 8089827447 28323833 1517054 CONCRETE DISPOSAL FEE 1060 EA %5000 1 EA 1.000 $150.00 00 T
110372020 8089827447 29323053 1500944 AB 219 PER LOAD SURCHARGE 1000 PC  $30000 1 PC 1000 $30000. 8000 T
[ 70 Subtota | 6.00 Yards ] 0.00 Tens ; §1,236.96 Material | $0.00 Freight | S0.000her | $12393Tax | 7 $i3048Total /|
i B.00 Yards 0.00 Tens £0.00 Fraight $0.00 Other ! $4 23 93 Tax $1,360,89 invoice Total
The inuagiva ncom RErtein by Buyer's F Credlt Ton, I any, Selars Standard Torms and Condiione, Seltar's CQuotatlon et Seller's Oroer Conlt af lies) as fully sat farth on thia

irvoics {"Agreement’). Buyer agroas that, uriess otharsise rekad ko, ot cuantifas and ferms were de a5 il d and furthar exp agroes o pay it accortdznoe with mis Agreamzm intarest st yeonve on lata payrenis,




H.L. Moe Co., Inc.
M o E Plumbing Contractors
y l 526 Commercial Street
Glendale, Catiif, 91203

818-240-2040 - Fox 818-240-1844
Contractors License No. 254678

WORK ORDER

A
CUSTOMER ?@m GM{'} \\(\G\% @OO\M B0 PREPARED BYCE ﬁhﬂbugﬂ&“{\éd

aooress MRS RG\QU&TX(\(’) DD DATEX‘\]%\@D
08 # (01

Location ¥ ¥ >, PO #

JOB DESCRIPTION:

LSTALLED. mxcz:&cou@u MB mub u c:ﬂ@ POORD TIRUST

MATERIAL OFFICE ONLY LABOR OFFICE ONLY
_ounmmf S 1FESCRION R 2] § UNIT TOTAL pool aass. [0 pare TOTAL
e i2akEe oobunwl tagatl aghuoll [0 X
vl COe 0 707 Y0 ER R S B E
VO AR VNISTRIT 2,951 2450
VO3, NUTS 151 2,00
VO B GRS IES b {60
2O /% ALl -THeEAD |\o¥ 2460
L .- BQR‘ € KBTS 3.02 (2.0% Es%‘&%é,l?wcstgg b oraxes
O\ RO D coaM. RAP. | (9vd 190
SIpl oM TE Sca | swervison 1 ]
..a-ﬂ"'M"-M_E#—n‘
WALY. 6.7 tora LaBOR
TOTAL COST SUMMARY
SALES TAX
{11 TOTAL MATERIAL {NCL. TAX) OESCRIFTION oL
EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE OFFICE ONLY ) MATERIAL (INCL TaX!
TIME RATE TOTAL {2} LABOR
(mJ ] \ NS i 0 ; 5 (3} EQUIPMENT & MISC.
.fa 3;(%125:)% é‘% T TS 254, 1
1 TOTAL COST
&%0-5"&“) [ [ 1~ (5 OVERHEAD COST o
TRAUC. < 1 =1 92— —
) L TOTAL COSTS
}} { O - PROFIT G
{31 TOTAL EQUIPMENT & MISC. EXPENSE AMOUNT DUE

TO HL. MOE CO. INC.. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO FROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT TQO PERFORM THE WORK
DESCRIBED ABOVE. WE AGREE TO PAY ALL COSTS INCURRED BY YOU IN THE PERFORMANCE OF SAID WORK, PLUS OVERHEAD

& PROFIT.
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CEMEX
4120 £ Jurupa Si Ste 202

PaGE 1 OF 2

INVOICE

Ontario, CA 91761-1423 Date: 11/04/2020
invoice No: 9442882873
Terms: Net 20th prox
CEMEX Construction Materials Pacific, LLC Paymenl Due On: 12/20/2020
Palamar Transit Mix Job No: 14673097
Legal Address: 4853 W, EL SEGUNDO BLVD
Customer Job No. 679
Account No: 3140856
Account Name: HL MOE CO INC
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= H L MOE CO INC Eor Al Inguiri 1.
] 526 COMMERCIAL ST g&fgﬁ},;_;;gé’ iries Cail:
" GLENDALE CA 91203-2861
: Remit To.

CEMEX { PO Box 100497 | Pasadena, CA §1189-0487

DETAILED INFORMATION BY PO

PC Number: 679 DELIVERY ADDRESS: 4850 W, EL SEGUNDO BLVE HAWTHORNE, HAWTHORNE, CA, %6250

Ship Date | Delivery Ret# Product Code / Deseription Qly UOM ] Net Price By YOI Units Amount Fieight | Tx J
110472020 8085845211 28326590 1001368 MINILM LOAD CHARGE. DIV 10, {ICONCRETE 1800 PO 7500 1 PC 1.060 $175.00 5080 T
42020 808SB45211 20326530 1148459 SERV CHARGE, WAITING TiME 06000 EA $200 1 MIN 19.980 $39.96 $0.00
110412020 8099845211 28326590 1202749 ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE PER LOAD 1000 EA $2040 1 PC 1.000 $20.00 000 T
11042020 BOBSB45211 29328590 1247817 STANDARD FUEL SURCHARGE PC-DIV 10 RM 1000 EA $000 1 PC 1000 $40.00 080 7
tH04/2020 8089845211 28326500 1418712 4000 1" PP 2800 Y03 3400 1 YD3 2000 $208.00 ${10l} T
130412020 5085845214 29326500 1590844 AB 219 PER LOAB SURCHARGE 1060 P£C §30000 1 PO 3.000 $3W

i PO Subtotal ] 2.00 Yards 0.00 Yons g §782.96 Material [ stooFisight | §0.00 Other I 7618 Tax —[(— $050.12 Total ) _]

L 2.00 Yards G, GB Tons £40.50 Freight 50.00 Gther $?6 16 Tax $859.12 lnvaice Total —]
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tweles {*Agraament’}. Buye: agrees shat, Lnlass cthemse noted hersln, 8l quanitias and jtgrs ware o 35 Indil and tyrthar exp y agreas o pay In aceordanca with ths Agreamant, Irleinsi shall acciue on ke paymeants,
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H.L. Moe Co., Inc.

Plumbing Confractors

526 Commecial Street
Giendate, Calif. 91203

818-240-2040 . Fax 818-240-1844
Contractors License No. 254678
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TO H.L MOE CO.,

INC.. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO PROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK
OESCRIBED ABOVE. WE AGREE TO PAY ALL COSTS INCURRED BY YOU IN THE PERFORMANCE OF SAID WORK, PLUS OVERHEAD
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Lic. # 739422

o— 11253 Vinedale St.
Sun Valley, CA 91352
(818) 768-5202 Office
(818) 252-1798 Fax

GRADING & DEMOLITION

Change Order Request
PGD Job #: 18-021 COR #: 9
To (Customer): TELACU Attention: Scott Lansdown
Phone #: 714-656-7015 Email:

Job Name/Address:

Hawthorne High School Phase 2 Classroom Addition

4859 W El Segundo Blvd, Hawthorne, CA 90250

As of submittal date, this scope of work is: Final Cost

Description of Work:

Procedure 5 asbestos abatement for the chalk boards in Building 20 and 22.
Work performed on T&M due to the unknown nature of the asbestos line. Sub costs below.

IDR (Sub Cost attached) $ 6,285.34
OVERHEAD & PROFIT 5% $ 314.27

$ 6,599.61 $ 6,599.61
SUBTOTAL $ 6,599.61
BOND FEES 2.5% $ 164.99
Final Cost* $ 6,764.60

*Total based on T&M tickets attached. The line was buried and encased, the quantity was unknown.

Submitted By:

Submittal Date:

Tony Xavier
PM
12/16/2020



- INTEGRATED DEMOLITION AND REMEDIATION INC.

e Single Source Turnkey Contractor for all Demolition and Remediation Services

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #10

Date: November 16, 2020 Sent Via Email: waxavier@penaweb.com

Tony Xavier, PM
Pefia Grading & Demolition, Inc.

Project Name: Asbestos Abatement Hawthorne High School

e Scope of work — Removed panel transite.
e Total of Cost of Work-_$6-883-95 $6,285.34

Please issue a change order at your earliest convenience

Jay Gandhi
Senior Project Manager

4938 E LA PALMA AVENUE, ANAHEIM, CA-92807
TEL: 714-340-3333 FAX: 714-709-4729



T&M : CO#10_Abatement

Regular Hours AQMD
Date (Labor) Notification Operator Roll 6 Mil Plastic Generator Hepa Vaccum Asbestos Disposal
Tuesday, November 10, 2020 16 1 4 1 1 1 1
Total Hours 16 1 4 1 1 1 1
Unit Cost | $ 80.00 | $ 796.04 105.00 | $ 90.00 250.00 150.00 3,000.00
Cost without markup $ 1,280.00 | $ 796.04 420.00 | $ 90.00 250.00 150.00 3,000.00
Total Cost without markup
$ 5,986.04
Total Cost with markup 1£5-:66-%——15———=6;883.95.

5%

$ 6,285.34
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" 5% [J ) INTEGRATED DEMOLITION AND REMEDIATION INC.

_ % :
Single Source Turnkey Contractor for all Demolition and Remediation Services

TIME SHEET SUPERVISOR:

\NQ ..w;v\ um‘L.mazm below, | acknowledge that | did not sustain any injury today and my hours are correct . | have taken all
meals and breaks mandated by law. Al firmar abajo, reconozco que no he sostenido ninguna lesion hoy y mis horas
son correctas. He tomado todas las comidas y los descansos obligatorios por ley.

u_ OF [ &8
TOTAL - "~ MATERIALS: . (I
NAME | cove] toom [uowon] tocour | HOURS SIGN / FIRMA TINTIAL [ AMOUNT | | aTv.] _ DESCRIPTION

_ TOTAL HOURS W, VERIFICATION
TODAY'S MANDAYS i
CURRENT MANDAYS ‘
~ DALY JOB REPORT
_ Ke, sul e

r §
> o |@
O | |

B ":._._
= _-.; A
R i £
il i
i
I - . | : 'II. -
K .

O
P,
o | 0

LIGHT TUBE

i

I . e ————
Al LT \ B re A ﬂﬁ_dwﬁ.ﬂ‘ ‘B %ryﬁﬂ _MJ.,W — B oE \ B E.....J AT

Loy v - R S - e | ¥ = e A8 ' i ] = B 1 % f = | | | S | L
ke A =8 Fa 83 B 1 ¥ 1 [ ﬂ .H & T ....‘ﬂ e & h A A # ¥ 2 .r.“u. il - i v_ - -
# __r L o .._n”.". : : - ...“ : .”_— ..w_...r.__.“. . ..r-r rn_.. ..m . _1.-..u_m .._..rr. T | _W.f. . ..__. ...yq...w.r.ﬂ.uﬂ.ﬁ...r.r_.ﬂﬂumw.u.luﬂ.f . n . .....F.H.-”.u..rl_ﬁn.mr:.-.#.rl... _.lw-.un...n 1.-..r._..r._..-#..l.- .L.”..-..nﬁﬂuv.n ”Lﬁu...r ot o "

The undersigned agrees that __n__.._.._m._-_i!_.x_imm_,o_&.mama by him or his agent and'th
were expended as represented above.

<N R
g SWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE e

PINK - CLIENT

Ry SRR e Rk

labor and other items
s R

ORIGINAL - OFFICE




South Coast Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4182

Phone: (909) 396-2336

www.agmd.gov

Rule 1403 Notification of Procedure 5 Asbestos Removal

Please maintain a copy of this Notification at the job site, either electronic or paper.

Project Type

Project Type
Origin Date
Approved By
Completed By

User Email

Contractor Information

Company Name

City
Zip
CSLB License #

Supervisor #1

Site Information

Site Name
Site Street #
Cross Street
City

Zip

Contact Name

Site Owner
City
Zip

Project Start Date
Project Work Shift(s)

Number of Floors

Number of Building/Dwelling Units

Asbestos Survey
Asbestos Removed
Describe Work

Project Information

Asbestos Information

Asbestos Removal
10/27/2020 1:27:57 PM
Christopher Ravenstein
Niddhi Khara

niddhi@idrdemo.com

INTEGRATED DEMOLITION AND
REMEDIATION IN

ANAHEIM
92807
1003504

Roy Sanchez

Hawthorne HS Abatement P5
4985

HAWTHORNE
90250

Roy Sanchez

Centinela Valley Union HS District
Lawndale

90260

11/10/2020
Day

0

0

Yes

No

Asbestos P5 Abatement

Amount of Asbestos in each type in Sq.Ft

Project Urgency

Date

Phone Number

Address

State

OSHA REG #

Phone

Project #
Street Name
Site County
State

Contact Phone

Owner Address

State

Project End Date
Building Size in Sq.ft
Building Age (years)
Building Prior Use
Asbestos Found

Building to be Demolished

Describe Work Location

Facility ID

182946

Routine

11/3/2020

Notification Number

630748

(714) 340-3333-200(Ex.)

4938 LA PALMA AVE

CA

1137
(323) 216-0582

2018-261A
W EL SEGUNDO BLVD

CA

(323)216-0582

14901 South Inglewood Ave

CA

11/13/2020

0

0

School

Yes

NA

Exterior Bldg 22




Acoustic Ceiling
Ducting
Contents/Possessions
Transite

Other (Friable)

Other (Non-friable)

©O ©0 o o o o

Linoleum

Dry Wall

Carpet and/or Padding
Roofing

Coal Tar Wrap

Contaminated Soil

Asbestos Amount to be Removed in Sq.Ft

FRIABLE
CLASS I
CLASS II

Total

Asbestos Removal From

Asbestos Detection Procedure(s)

Survey Information

Certified Asbestos Inspector Name

Survey Plan Date

Email

Waste Information

Waste Transporter
Address

State

Landfill
Address

State

Fee Payment

64
0
0
64

Components

Survey , Bulk Sampling , Inspection,

PLM

Robert L Williams
10/23/2020 12:00:00 AM

rwilliams@a-tech.com

BDC SPECIAL WASTE SERVICES
1211 WEST GLADSTONE AVENUE
CA

Azusa Land Reclamation
1211 W Gladstone St
CA

o O 0 ©o o o

Insulation

HEPA Vacuum & wet wipe
Mastic (Non-friable)
Stucco

Mastic (Friable)

Control Procedures

Certification Expiration Date

Phone Number

City
Zip

City

Zip

CPI Increase

Total Amount of Asbestos to be Removed in sq.ft

Tracking Number
Project Size Fee
Additional Fee
Total Fee
Payment Made

Balance Due

e The amount due reflects this credit and shows FY 2019-20 rates.

o O ©o o o

Fire Proofing 0
Debris 64
Floor Tiles (Non-friable)
Plaster
Floor Tile (Friable)

5

7/15/2021 12:00:00 AM
(714)434-6360

AZUSA
91702

Azusa
91702

e Due to COVID-19, the South Coast AQMD Governing Board voted to credit back the FY 2020-21 CPI-based increase of

64
3728118
65.12
730.92

$ 796.04
$ 796.04
$0

By clicking the Sign & Submit button, I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of SCAQMD Rule 1403 and the Asbestos NESHAP (CFR Title
40, Part 61, Subpart M) will be onsite during the demolition or renovation and evidence that the required training has been accomplished by this
person will be available for inspection during normal business hours. In addition, I certify that all of the information contained herein and information




submitted with this Notification is true and correct.
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